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thousand (75,000) inhabitants.
Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts

inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after May first, 1921.
Approved April 13, 1921.

CHAPTER 254—S. F. No. 598.

An act authorising the county sanatorium commission of any
county or group of counties to acquire land for sanatorium pur-
poses by gift, purchase or condemnation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Sanatorium commissions to have right of eminent

domain.—The county sanatorium commission of any county or
group of counties operating under chapter 500, Laws 1913, as
amended, may acquire land for a site for a building or buildings,
for the enlargement of such site, or for other sanatorium purposes,
by gift, purchase or condemnation, condemnation proceedings to
be conducted as provided by chapter 41 of the General Statutes
of Minnesota, 1913.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1921.

CHAPTER 255—S. F. No. 608.

An act to amend Section $606 of the General Statutes of 1975 re-
lating to the formation and organising of parishes of the Prot-
estant Episcopal Church.

Be it enacted by the*Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. That Section 6606, General Statutes of 1913, be

amended to read as follows:
"6606. Formation—Certificate—Powers.—Any parish of the

Protestant Episcopal Church organized under and in conformity
with the constitution and canons of any diocese now or hereafter
existing in this state may form a corporation as follows: Such
parish shall cause to be prepared a certificate containing;

"1. The name and location of the parish.
"2. The name of the rector, if any, and of the church wardens,

and the names and number of the vestrymen, which shall not be
less than three nor more than twelve.

"3. The .date of the organization of said parish.
"4. Said certificate shall be signed and duly acknowledged by


